Footnotes to Pro Forma Results of Operations

The following tables reconcile our results of operations as reported to our pro forma results
of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 which includes the
Pandora pre-acquisition financial information for the applicable periods and the effects of
purchase price accounting.  These pro forma results are based on estimates and
assumptions, which we believe are reasonable.  They are not the results that would have
been realized had the Pandora Acquisition actually occurred on January 1, 2019 and are not
indicative of our consolidated results of operations in future periods.  The pro forma results
primarily include adjustments related to amortization of acquired intangible assets,
depreciation of property and equipment, acquisition costs, fair value gain or loss on the
Pandora investment and associated tax impacts.

Unaudited for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2020

(in millions) As Reported

Predecessor
Financial

Information

Purchase Price
Accounting
Adjustments Ref Pro Forma

Revenue
Sirius XM:

Subscriber revenue $ 1,453 $ — $ — $ 1,453
Advertising revenue 25 — — 25
Equipment revenue 25 — — 25
Other revenue 35 — 2 (a) 37

Total Sirius XM revenue 1,538 — 2 1,540
Pandora:

Subscriber revenue 125 — — 125
Advertising revenue 211 — — 211

Total Pandora revenue 336 — — 336
Total consolidated revenue 1,874 — 2 1,876
Cost of services
Sirius XM:

Revenue share and royalties 365 — — 365
Programming and content 104 — — 104
Customer service and billing 99 — — 99
Transmission 30 — — 30
Cost of equipment 4 — — 4

Total Sirius XM cost of services 602 — — 602
Pandora:

Revenue share and royalties 222 — 2 (b) 224
Programming and content 6 — — 6
Customer service and billing 23 — — 23
Transmission 13 — — 13

Total Pandora cost of services 264 — 2 266
Total consolidated cost of services 866 — 2 868
Subscriber acquisition costs 48 — — 48
Sales and marketing 217 — — 217
Engineering, design and development 61 — — 61
General and administrative 119 — — 119

Depreciation and amortization
124 — — 124

Acquisition and restructuring costs 24 — — 24
Total operating expenses 1,459 — 2 1,461

Income from operations 415 — — 415
Other (expense) income:

Interest expense (102) — — (102)
Loss on extinguishment of debt — — — —
Other (expense) income 4 — — 4

Total other (expense) income (98) — — (98)
Income before income taxes 317 — — 317
Income tax expense (74) — — (74)
Net income $ 243 $ — $ — $ 243

(a) This adjustment eliminates the impact of additional revenue associated with certain programming agreements recorded as part
of the merger of Sirius and XM (the "XM Merger").

(b) This adjustment includes the impact of additional expense associated with minimum guarantee royalty contracts recorded as
part of the Pandora Acquisition.

Unaudited for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2019

(in millions) As Reported

Predecessor
Financial

Information

Purchase Price
Accounting
Adjustments Ref Pro Forma

Revenue
Sirius XM:

Subscriber revenue $ 1,402 $ — $ — $ 1,402
Advertising revenue 52 — — 52
Equipment revenue 41 — — 41
Other revenue 41 — 2 (c) 43

Total Sirius XM revenue 1,536 — 2 1,538
Pandora:

Subscriber revenue 135 — — 135
Advertising revenue 306 — — 306

Total Pandora revenue 441 — — 441
Total consolidated revenue 1,977 — 2 1,979
Cost of services
Sirius XM:

Revenue share and royalties 360 — — 360
Programming and content 113 — — 113
Customer service and billing 99 — — 99
Transmission 25 — — 25
Cost of equipment 6 — — 6

Total Sirius XM cost of services 603 — — 603
Pandora:

Revenue share and royalties 240 — 6 (d) 246
Programming and content 3 — — 3
Customer service and billing 21 — — 21
Transmission 15 — — 15

Total Pandora cost of services 279 — 6 285
Total consolidated cost of services 882 — 6 888
Subscriber acquisition costs 104 — — 104
Sales and marketing 232 — — 232
Engineering, design and development 74 — — 74
General and administrative 120 — — 120
Depreciation and amortization 119 — — 119
Acquisition and restructuring costs 7 — (7) (e) —
Total operating expenses 1,538 — (1) 1,537

Income from operations 439 — 3 442
Other (expense) income:

Interest expense (97) — — (97)

Loss on extinguishment of debt
— — — —

Other (expense) income (3) — — (3)
Total other (expense) income (100) — — (100)
Income before income taxes 339 — 3 342
Income tax expense (76) — (1) (f) (77)
Net income $ 263 $ — $ 2 $ 265

(c) This adjustment eliminates the impact of additional revenue associated with certain programming agreements recorded as part
of the XM Merger.

(d) This adjustment includes the impact of additional expense associated with minimum guarantee royalty contracts recorded as
part of the Pandora Acquisition.

(e) This adjustment eliminates the impact of acquisition and other related costs.
(f) This adjustment to income taxes was calculated by applying Sirius XM's statutory tax rate at June 30, 2019 to the pro forma

adjustments of $3.

Unaudited for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

(in millions) As Reported

Predecessor
Financial

Information

Purchase Price
Accounting
Adjustments Ref Pro Forma

Revenue
Sirius XM:

Subscriber revenue $ 2,910 $ — $ — $ 2,910
Advertising revenue 69 — — 69
Equipment revenue 66 — — 66
Other revenue 76 — 4 (g) 80

Total Sirius XM revenue 3,121 — 4 3,125
Pandora:

Subscriber revenue 253 — — 253
Advertising revenue 452 — — 452

Total Pandora revenue 705 — — 705
Total consolidated revenue 3,826 — 4 3,830
Cost of services
Sirius XM:

Revenue share and royalties 731 — — 731
Programming and content 216 — — 216
Customer service and billing 192 — — 192
Transmission 57 — — 57

Cost of equipment 8 — — 8
Total Sirius XM cost of services 1,204 — — 1,204

Pandora:
Revenue share and royalties 426 — 4 (h) 430
Programming and content 12 — — 12
Customer service and billing 48 — — 48
Transmission 26 — — 26

Total Pandora cost of services 512 — 4 516
Total consolidated cost of services 1,716 — 4 1,720
Subscriber acquisition costs 147 — — 147
Sales and marketing 442 — — 442
Engineering, design and development 132 — — 132
General and administrative 226 — — 226
Depreciation and amortization 256 — — 256
Acquisition and restructuring costs 24 — — 24
Total operating expenses 2,943 — 4 2,947

Income from operations 883 — — 883
Other (expense) income:

Interest expense (201) — — (201)
Loss on extinguishment of debt — — — —
Other (expense) income 8 — — 8
Total other (expense) income (193) — — (193)

Income before income taxes 690 — — 690
Income tax expense (154) — — (154)
Net income $ 536 $ — $ — $ 536

(g) This adjustment eliminates the impact of additional revenue associated with certain programming agreements recorded as part
of the XM Merger.

(h) This adjustment includes the impact of additional expense associated with minimum guarantee royalty contracts recorded as
part of the Pandora Acquisition.

Unaudited for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2019

(in millions) As Reported

Predecessor
Financial

Information (i)

Purchase Price
Accounting
Adjustments Ref Pro Forma

Revenue
Sirius XM:

Subscriber revenue $ 2,772 $ — $ — $ 2,772
Advertising revenue 98 — — 98
Equipment revenue 82 — — 82
Other revenue 77 — 4 (j) 81

Total Sirius XM revenue 3,029 — 4 3,033
Pandora:

Subscriber revenue 223 46 — 269
Advertising revenue 469 68 — 537

Total Pandora revenue 692 114 — 806
Total consolidated revenue 3,721 114 4 3,839
Cost of services
Sirius XM:

Revenue share and royalties 707 — — 707
Programming and content 215 — — 215
Customer service and billing 197 — — 197
Transmission 50 — — 50
Cost of equipment 12 — — 12

Total Sirius XM cost of services 1,181 — — 1,181
Pandora:

Revenue share and royalties 385 71 7 (k) 463
Programming and content 7 — — 7
Customer service and billing 36 8 — 44
Transmission 21 5 — 26

Total Pandora cost of services 449 84 7 540
Total consolidated cost of services 1,630 84 7 1,721
Subscriber acquisition costs 212 — — 212
Sales and marketing 415 36 — 451
Engineering, design and development 128 14 — 142
General and administrative 255 16 — 271
Depreciation and amortization 226 6 9 (l) 241

Acquisition and restructuring costs 83 1 (84) (m) —
Total operating expenses 2,949 157 (68) 3,038

Income from operations 772 (43) 72 801
Other (expense) income:

Interest expense (187) (2) — (189)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (1) — — (1)
Other (expense) income (2) 1 — (1)

Total other (expense) income (190) (1) — (191)
Income before income taxes 582 (44) 72 610
Income tax expense (157) — (7) (n) (164)
Net income $ 425 $ (44) $ 65 $ 446

(i) Represents Pandora's results for the period January 1, 2019 through January 31, 2019.
(j) This adjustment eliminates the impact of additional revenue associated with certain programming agreements recorded as part

of the XM Merger.
(k) This adjustment includes the impact of additional expense associated with minimum guarantee royalty contracts recorded as

part of the Pandora Acquisition.
(l) This adjustment includes the impact of the additional amortization associated with the acquired intangible assets recorded as

part of the Pandora Acquisition that are subject to amortization, partially offset by normal depreciation associated with assets